

Case Nos. 14-56421 / 14-56514

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

DANNY FLORES et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,*

v.

CITY OF SAN GABRIEL,  
*Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.*

---

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Central District of California  
Case No. 2:12-cv-04884-JGB-JCG  
Hon. Jesus G. Bernal Presiding

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR REHEARING**

---

ARTHUR A. HARTINGER (SBN 121521)  
KEVIN P. MCLAUGHLIN (SBN 251477)  
RENNE SLOAN HOLTZMAN SAKAI LLP  
1220 Seventh Street, Suite 300  
Berkeley, California 94710  
Telephone: (510) 995-5800  
Facsimile: (415) 678-3838  
Email: [ahartinger@publiclawgroup.com](mailto:ahartinger@publiclawgroup.com)

Attorneys for Amici Curiae  
LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES,  
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF  
COUNTIES and THE INTERNATIONAL  
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
II. AUTHORITY TO FILE BRIEF ON BEHALF OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	2
III. THE COURT’S RULING JEOPARDIZES THE CONTINUING VIABILITY OF A SIGNIFICANT BENEFIT CONFERRED UPON PUBLIC AGENCY EMPLOYEES.....	2
IV. THE PANEL’S DECISION BEGINS WITH A MISTAKEN ASSUMPTION THAT THE CITY BEARS THE BURDEN OF PROOF .....	4
V. THE PANEL’S DECISION IS CONTRARY TO NINTH CIRCUIT PRECEDENT: CONTROLLING PRECEDENT DOES NOT REQUIRE IN LIEU PAYMENTS TO BE INCLUDED IN THE REGULAR RATE .....	6
A. 29 U.S.C. Section 207(e)(2) Permits Exclusion of the Payments at Issue .....	6
B. 29 U.S.C. Section 207(e)(4) Permits Exclusion of the Payments at Issue .....	9
VI. THE PANEL’S DECISION TO HOLD THE CITY’S PLAN AS NOT BONA FIDE IS ARBITRARY AND UNSUPPORTED .....	9
VII. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DEFINITION FOR WILLFULNESS IS DIRECTLY CONTRARY TO SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT .....	11
VIII. CONCLUSION .....	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	11
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	5
<i>Avila v. Los Angeles Police Dep’t</i> , 758 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	10
<i>Berndt v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 621 F. App’x 368 (9th Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974).....	5
<i>Idaho Sheet Metal Works, Inc. v. Wirtz</i> , 383 U.S. 190 (1966).....	5
<i>Johnson v. U.S.</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000).....	8
<i>Local 246 Utility Workers Union of Am. v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 83 F.3d 292 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	5, 6, 7
<i>McLaughlin v. Richland Shoe Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 128 (1988).....	11
<i>Minizza v. Stone Container Corp. Corrugated Container Div. E. Plant</i> , 842 F.2d 1456 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	8
<b>Statutes</b>	
29 United States Code	
Section 207(e).....	5
Section 207(e)(2) .....	6, 7
Section 207(e)(4) .....	9
Section 213 .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES: (continued)**

**Page(s)**

**Other Authorities**

29 Code of Federal Regulations	
Section 778.215(a)(5) .....	10
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Rule 29(a) .....	2
